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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS :
10625 Techwoods Circle . CIVIL ACTION
Cincinnati, OH 45242 :
Plaintiff
VS.
NO: D&E-A90-C)N

APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH
350 DALERD
WOODLAND PA 16881

Defendant

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice to
Defend are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in
writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered
against you by the court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any
other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ON AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

MIDPENN LEGAL SERVICES ’.
211 1/2 E LOCUST STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 59 8 'CCSW

814-765-9646 William A 8
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts%



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS :
10625 Techwoods Circle : CIVIL ACTION
Cincinnati, OH 45242 :
Plaintiff
vs.
NO:

APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH
350 DALE RD
WOODLAND PA 16881

Defendant

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS , by and through its attorneys, Edwin A.
Abrahamsen & Associates, P.C., complains of the Defendant as follows:

1. Plaintiff, UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS , (hereinafter "Plaintiff") is a Ohio
corporation with a principal place of business located at 10625 Techwoods Circle, Cincinnati, OH
45242.

2. The Defendant APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH (hereinafter "Defendant") is an
adult individual residing at 350 DALE RD WOODLAND PA 16881.

3. At all relevant times herein, Plaintiff was engaged in the business of debt purchase
and collection.

4. Defendant applied for and received a credit card issued by FIRST USA BANK NA
with the account number 4417125970519496.

5. The within account was sold by FIRST USA BANK NA tc Unifund for valuable

consideration and all rights under said accounts were assigned to Unifund. (See, Bill of Sale,



Afficavit and Assignment attached hereto as Exhibit "A.")

6. Use of the FIRST USA BANK NA credit card was subject to the terms of the
Cardmember Agreement, a copy of which was sent to the Defendant along with the credit card.
(See, Cardmember Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "B.")

7. Defendant used the FIRST USA BANK NA credit card account
number4417125970519496, for i)urchases, cash advances and/or balance transfers.

8. The Defendant was mailed account statemer:ts relative to the Defendant's use of the
subject credit card. (See, Card Statements attached hereto as Exhibit "C.")

9. The Defendant defaulted under the terms of the Agreement by failing and refusing
to make monthly payments on the account as they became due.

10.  The account became delinquent on July 31, 2005.

11.  The principal amount was $7,476.76 at the :ime it was received by Plaintiff.

12.  Pursuant to the account agreement, any unpaid balance accrues interest at the rate
of 6.

13.  The total amount due and owing the Plaintiff including interest, is $8,646.99.

14. Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, Defendan't is liable for Plaintiff's court

costs and reasonable attorney's fees in the amount of 25% of the balance.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests judgment in its favor and against Defendant in the
amount of $8,646.99 plus costs of suit, reasonable attorneys' fees of $2,161.75 and any other relief

as ~he Court ceems just and app-orriate.

Respectfully %

Attorney 1.D. Nos.: 86285/93602
1729 Pittston Avenue

Scranton, PA 18505
mratchford@eaa-law.com
sbest@eaa-law.com




VERIFICATION

I, Michael F. Ratchford, attorney for Plaintiff, UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS , am fully
familiar with the facts set forth in the within Complaint and am authorized to make this
Verification on behalf of Plaintiff. I Verify that the facts set forth in the within allegations are

true and correct to the best of my knowledge, knowing that any false statzments are punishable

y 77 72

Mlchael F. Ratchford, Esquire

by law pursuant to 18 C.S.A. 4904.
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BILL OF SALE

Chase Bank USA, N.A. (“Seller'), for value received and pursuant to the terms and conditions
of Credit Card Account Purchase Agreement dated January 25, 2007 between Seller and Unifund
Portfolio A, LI.C (“Purchaser”), its successors and assigns (“Credit Card Account Purchase
Agreement”), hereby assigns effective as of the File Creation Date of February 23, 2007 all
rights, title and interest of Seller in and to those certain receivables, judgments or evidences of
debt described in Exhibit 1 attached hereto and made part hereof for all purposes.

Amounts due to Seller by Purchaser in hereunder shall be paid U.S. Doliars by a wire transfer to
be received by Seller on February 27, 2007 (the “Closing Date™) by 2:00 p.m. Seller’s time, as
follows:

Chase Bank USA, N.A

ABA #021000021

Beneficiary Name: Chase Bank USA, N.A.
Beneficiary Account: #304-256420

This Bill of Sale is executed without recourse except as stated in the Credit Card Account
Purchase Agreement to which this is an Exhibit. No other representation of or warranty of title or
enforceability is expressed or implied.

Chase Bank Ul % Unifund Zortfolio A, Iﬁ/
' { /
B By' % ﬁ'&m_..__._._...
( 71

Date: February 23, 2007 Date: February 23, 2007

Title Vice President Title ;ﬂ ;6’21,.::“{(9}/ ?4566,«&1 $4 \zzflzt S
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Statement 1or account number: 4417 1259 7051 9496 ’
New Balancs Payment Due Date  Past Due Amount  Minimum Paymeont

e Pt CHASEQ

$1,119.00 $2.281.76

Wake your check payablo to Chase Card Services.
Amount Enclosed Newawas or e-mali? Print on back.

441712597051949600228176007476760000003

g‘égyﬁzAUGHENBAUGH 'lll”lllll'll'l'lllll“!lIII]IIII”IIIIII'"IIIIIIII"II"II'
{
WOODLAND PA 16881-9707 %%%@Emg SERVICE

WILMINGTON DE 19886-6163
1Y {1111 PO e 1 P Y P I PP T L

150006028, 22459705 b9LQEA

‘Statement Date: 06/22/05 - 07/21/05 GUSTOMER SERVICE
CH ASE 0 Paymont Due Date: 0816005 |01y g 1-800-436-7927
- Minimum Payment Cue: §2,281.76 Espéﬂ-d 1-888-446-3308
TDD 1-800-955-8060
Outside U.S. cal collect
1-302-594-8200
VISA ACCOUNT SUMMARY Account Number: 4417 1253 7051 9456 ACCOUNT INQUIRIES
i P.O. Bax 16298
Previous Balance $7,225.37  Total Credit Line $6,500 .
Purchases, Cash, Debits +$74.00  Available Credit Wilmington, DE 18850-5298
Finance Charges +5177.89  Cash Access Line $1.300 PAYMENT ADDRESS
New Balance S747676 Available for Cash S0 P.0. Box 15163
Wilmington, DE 19886-5153
VISITUS AT:
radijcards
TRANSACTIONS
Trans Amount
Data Refarence Number Merchant Name or Transacticn Description Credil Deblt
07/17 LATE FEE $59.00
omz OVERUMIT FEE 85.00
FINANCE CHARGES
Daily Periodic Rate Coresponding Average Daily Balance  Finance Charge Due  Transaction FINANCE
Category 30 days in cycle APR To Periodic Rate * Fee CHARGES
Purchases V .08080% 20.49% $369.04 $8.95 $0.00 $8.95
Cagh advances V 08080% 29.49% §0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Convenience chack V .08080% 2949% $6,848.64 $168.44 $0.00 S$168.44
Total linance charges X §177.39
Effective Annual Percentage Rate (APR): 29.49%

Please ses reverss sido for batance computation method, grace peried, and other important information.
The Corresponding APR s the rate of interest you pay when you carry a balance on any transaction category.

Tho Etfective APR reprasants your total financa charges - including transaction fees
such as cash advance and balance transler fees - exprassed as a percentage.

IMPORTANT NEWS

Effective July 1, &l (Epay)
raceived prior to 4 PM Easlem Time on a business day will
post (o your account the same day. Epay requasts raceived
after 4 PM or on a weekend or faderal holiday will post to
your account the next businesa day.

This Statement is a Facsimile - Not an orngmal

X 0000001 FASI3IEC T 000 N 2 21 o572y Page1of1 MAMA 81748  20210000010005174601




=
==
=

Fage3of3

Address Change Request
Plsase provide information below only if the add inf
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Zp: —_——— ————
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Work Phone: —_

E-mall Address:

L

Inonoetion About Yom Acsazat
Lon o Stolan Carde: Plaan wwmmmmmwlpmly

1] m;vw. You caa reach an Ad/kor by pressiog 0 afier vou ¢nter 5007 rocourt awviee

&vﬂﬂuud?mmf«w&mm lrusmﬂlmnkzsmmhmm
nnrxd\n bar payTe ol shove mmmmmm

mm Ve of D6 UL e of o Trana na RS, 00 o
Wi youracconnt nurber o your ched of froniy orsi Payraerts sibmmmhu
b/mm)nuummhmmomw wnmruﬁrs\mhuqh

v eDpe WdCW, pore 2xd e
mnuumsm mmwmnmh&mwﬂhwm nt i youwr
mmmunmmmhwvmlmmdnm 10 15 60 My

oegt Deeaymber 23 by 1:00 pm. el Sme at our gost office box gzignated for

paymmanmhmu,m\slmdlm ryrent 10 your accotr 26 of that day. Ityeur
%mm bhmﬂtmﬁuw myment Instructions, but s mnds avalable o us diter
P oeal trme at our pest offioe box desigratad e Nlazl.mnlvmvl
uedlnbnwmneolmnmﬂv 1 you do nod ol et instroct
if your pyment & ot sent by requltr US. rmail to cur post dihbmd«dw:dh
wnn mlhuu)'w wylmnnq[ delred kv o (0 5 drys. Paynenls
:7 trlephone serace, m'&mnﬁunam
D b et it v it e
Acxaun! Informalion Reported to Cradit Bureaus: We may repart inboration about your
nwunnn:ml boears. Lot papnents, migsed W«msmmm
oy by sefeciod In your oredit Rport, f you (hick we bave seported inceurats
Inbmbmamdl burean. yon rayvrle to us aithe Cardmeniber Suvies sddress sted

on your dilhy stakement

Chacks Collecid W8 ressrvs tho rjit colket your ellgibla
payment chedks, at i3t presentment oad arry represectment, from the Imi exouni on
Wikt b =Ir.ﬂ\\nsdm1n. Oer receipt of your paynent check ia your achortation o s
o colkeed te nnmlddlh M(kdmmﬂ( of if aradad by o draft dhream nginst the

o m. ru'd\ Th&’ubhnl &sﬁwdm
(=177 -3 e e )mrnr,-rzm. 1] check vl ba ad an
lmnﬂ.llh m&: s,

Mlmlhp:mklay |mdcrawhmdm/nulhlwuﬁnamw
Imhnﬂnmlhmmdlu s nadked “Yaid " or contins a similr notiion.
that yru ctheredss teeder by bl satistaction of @ dispuied amount, mwmmcvd

FO. nmsma WIMW , DE 19850-5049. We mulom dqm |zzn1h
theso pay mrbm_luummmuu;gﬁnm

arumsammmmwmmwmumdwmymmm
exheron ta date of & mitted tnsacto: npwb)mlmn.wm
hsxa;ydmulnuo{mm:m‘sm ea is trealeg
tsnlﬁmdmb.!lﬁlypuhlcubluihhwlumu.mmhwthuw
4 W{ummmmwmmm for thagay, Imn
add flesa periodic finzney eharges ts rmmumwm inting kahnes for
mnm[lmomnmcddyu i re Hmvbudmmmrwldﬂ/m
viowil oz the daly prriodic ratstha wﬁshmlmwﬂunnmmnhm
duhme,t!bdnuuhem perindic finance
shov & previors far

ange 1

rtudmngomqwlnvﬂh-dll/hhmdwmlwmnmbmbllmv.ydu
2 dally labaos {or pevisas Klng purchoses, is considared o be 2um fr
w\acmmmnmqmlau Inancy Garge was aredy Mked on
vow recehwd gyl of you How Balano

onyownmuﬁn-nvnm Tl by the axts and Lhmeyour oaymment was doe.
®» it pettodic mm!«lhﬂmqﬁumu daly periodic gha(s)
uxwm:ldhdﬂ/wm brdhﬂvmhdwmmm
nD‘ ﬁ?r tdn:s by the numbzr of e days In
Ihawpl:t billng cycls(s). vg- :wbanulnlmhlmuw
buvlwlawv o m’“m"m.é mmumls mk'wzgvd

e

had), 30d thin
l.%ouuwhe&ahuic tluma mr&a Ttwrm or vatlre due
P4 your total pe: klnmmmﬂu a bl rbmmmmj
prriadie rie{s) appiies, owstliphy the Jwer: appikath

by
rruihl/zmﬂ: e wnd add nwlhTuu:ﬂm ™ bhhvl oqual De puwdic firancs
the biling oyck, exe for miser saditions fuz 10 sovnding.
Geace Period (llhmmﬂﬂ We o prbadic finance chasges 06 0 tronsaction, ke,
u'lhlntlmgn(mmh ||smwummmmm hinis

recched o four oo ‘ol flsanca churges o nen
ﬂllthm!: du nl!’; :.nlhvnnuhbdhp;ﬁ:nl&yglhnmd on

lmmnsmnmw e and Lime Yous paymert s doe asd &

+ Bntance on yar pevdous stremad 5?' wmm
s 00 graes peitod for batanos transfers, A check bransactons, or
ahances,

Geoce Peciod S (iafilying Promotioadd Batancax: You wil ndd & ocur per
charges o0 8 qualiyhp pro Mmdbimllywpthhnhhlb,mlwﬂ:ﬂ
axpition date, To avoid fironce charyes on naw purchisss when “;:v
lwﬁwrmbdm balance. &:}'N'MEM smm]qnﬂ)hn
promotional bakances by the 2 paymest Bdw. ih‘\wnbmmmmlm
mmanﬁmnwmlsmmmﬂmhnwmm mpqmenlw
¥ cvend yar oty baby ists of quakiying

pronetion) boances.

recehead atary etharadess,
ancy;. We rm;msmmp::mum pammgummgu oL, um;sniq na

BRLING

destring & Al othur payrments et

Arraa! Renaval Hotloe: 1) your acoovnt has an 2omud) les, 2 ba biled eachav orin
monthly stAimenG. wistier Of not YOU USH Y0as accomrtl. il You A Re 1 iy L ANea
bified. mun hbmﬁm iunkn)wmﬂ;mw‘gumbhb Four
of 1o ¢; :lmmnlsmmd
wummumwum tatncs in . Your pament of tho oas
a4 doss oot offect o lochsorummndnﬁnt)mrr Ibnnh
account H your accoumt i coed nL: oallaze ty
wmmumnm i you (7 your octsbnding bal anmlunlumnm your
acoouad eitionshin,
mhmdﬁnnm ex Ve akcubts periodiefinaocs chapes, oshg the applicibie
pmotnc nlas i staterent npmm] for exh (etuny (ln. batwncs
ud cash adwoge ehocks (obeck trmaction), puchuse,

munm«\ammmmmmmmmmmm&m
e same daily pericdke rtes f thars 5 2
“V'next b 3 periodi ats on this eitement, that rats ey vary, a0d the ladex and magin
\mam«nrninlhlrmmduxmmmlnqlrﬂnmwh vhmtmm
Agreenrent, &s amanded, Thiry i 3 mialvum finanoe chargs io
you ow;thlluﬂc finanos charges end 8 lrlnsdon Boanca 3 lnr ad’tm
chack tinsaction, {n the atounts stz n your Candmernbas
Agesnvect 13 avEnded.

e daily butance for cach day of the carrent bill w0 ke the
bl‘ﬂm luﬁ’:’n add any nes ::’t:d M‘(hadnu km tmanes
wmvﬂdhrdnum s«undwmmovaudhm male cthes justmenty,
20¢ed 3 (F the (rapsxlion oa] wmdmuuw,uhm
mr,-m ns'dtn)unm orslasrdmd euaﬁobl fasoent

h" Your BIL: H y your bl i wrrong. of Hyoussed
mm«:wamm:mm r bik, welts Cadrmermber Senvioe 08 2 Segorae

sh:nuPO B 1999\‘&!1#:9\1:1 188505268 a3 Bonn as essibh, Ve owst heyr

lr:mmnohru 50 Gays aflar wa sant y2u T 1het bU onvchich the ermar of probism

tppeared, Your cn tehighons us, but dain) sowil ok prescrve your dights.

10 your lefet gve 18 L folcsstng bifomdion,

* Youi name and acocunt number

* T dollr amound of the saspected entr

» Descride G ervor nd explala, if you can, why yau beleve tiere B an e 1 you seed

fron iormatioo. Mmbwywnmmm

\’ovdoniImlnw.m/mnnlbazunnmieuammﬁflmhlmmdil

oblgaizd 1 pay mmd‘mr 2t ke net In question, Whi wsipte your
goestion, \.nmm(npan eivquet o Bia actio to adhﬂlmnnw-!yeu
queston, 1 yoo have ywudlam

snvings or checling accoun, you can ghep the on Irmunl mi’ibm
;sm mg‘l?lgwldnwuummullz‘&w l"f ess of ldephons
mntn sho:m on this statemesl) must reach s of bast thm buﬂms dys befon the
atontic payment b scheduld 1o oocur.
smuumau Creti Cord Purtheses: ummammmmmgurygqmu
rehases made witha chacko, and
hMMdhmdhmrumhumvm(ﬁmwmwumnﬁbul)
rryu:rmnluhqummldunmlm 005 O sarviors, You haes (b pratection only then
um msmsmnnn mn.Enmmm:hln hove sira o
i {00 ni 190l e oun o aperate
lb9 mmullwu mmwumunmnnmm-mmuunm

MAQT 1008

May 23 2007




1300

ACCOUNT NUMBER BA#?E?E&? OF  pAYMENT DUE DATE MINIMUM PAYMENT PAYMENT ENCLOSED

[ 4417125970519496 |  .8,52182 | PASTDUE | 8,521.62

I3e Checks Payile To Unlund

UNIFUND STATEMENT
APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH
350 DALE RD
WOODLAND PA 16881
MESSAGE FROM UNIFUND

YOUR ACCOUNT IS FAST DUE $8,521.62. THE PAST DUE AMOUNT 1S INCLUDED IN THE MINIMUM PAYMENT. PLEASE RBMIT
IMMEDIATELY. IF YOU HAVE ALREADY SENT APAYMENT FOR THE ABOVE AMOUNT, THANK YOU.

TRANSACTIONS:
Date ” Transaction “ Balance " Oue ]| Payments ” New Balance
11/02/2007 This Account Was Issued Under The 8,521 62 8,521.62 0 8,521.62

Name Of FIRST USA BANK NAgand
Acquired From Chase Bank USA NA.

PROMPT CREDITING OF PAYMENTS. TO RECEIVE CREDIT FOR PAYMENTS A5 OF THE
DATE OF RECEIPT, WEMUST RECEIVE YOUR CHECK OR MONEY ORDER AT:

UNIFUND
10623 TECHWOODS CIRCLE
CINCINNATI, OH 45242

PAYMENTS RECEIVED AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS IN THE MANNER SPECIFIED AFTER THAT
TIME WiLL BE CREDITED TO YOUR ACCOUNT AS OF OUR NEXT BUSINESS DAY. THE
CREDITING TO YOUR ACCOUNT OF PAYMENTS RECEIVED AT ANY LOCATION OTHER THAN
THE ABOVE ADDRESS MAY BE DELAYED UP TO 5 DAYS OF RECEIPT.

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR. FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES US TO INFORM YOU THAT
THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WALL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE. '
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Table of Interest Charges . UE.:N any period when a promotonal APR (“Promotional Period”) is in effecy, if you do not pay at
Ieast the Minimum Ko:.:n._d Payment by the Payment Due Date one tdme during such period, the
i nonal APR will i ki d in the

?gvagﬁgéiv%gﬂéggiv@i P ) Period and p and the apphicable APR a5
Ei%&?%ﬂ”ﬂﬂﬁ%ﬂﬁ?g&wﬂnﬂg&% Table of Interest Charges will ake effect

your Perodic FINANCE CHARGE an (s Advanc s varsbe rae. The Daly Perindic Raes it iodi correspanding ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATES) are increased
R bied on the P0d day (or if such day s ot a busines day, the next business dny) of eoch month & uégﬁd.mﬁwﬁ.&?rfa&n&u_gaﬁaguasna«_@wﬁﬁzs% -

“Derermiration Daie) and,subjeat 1o the i ot ) el _\WW& of the sm of eydle commending after the monthly review date on which it is determined that (i) at least the

{1) the Prime Ratc listed in the Money Rates sec f The Wall Street Jouma) on the applicable > !

D ) 9) 2 spplicable 499%, for Purchases and prrvious bil Purchases and Minimum Monthly Payment has been received by th Payment Due Date shovn on your satemen
11.49% ?ﬂ&ﬂsﬂ;}ﬁf%gosngwﬁn is listed ﬂﬂ%ﬁnﬂﬁagé eachm :595=m5ng _.—_vn-.o.a?on&_:mn.hra..ﬁ\&ﬁuaa ) your Aocount was condn-
Deccriinatan Daie, dhes Usc Daily Peodic katr 110 e dyiviained using the highest fsird cate, The Prime ﬁs.%u.wauﬁ..m_na%a during the 6 s_ﬁiﬂwﬁsm_wéii&ﬁkss
Ratc isthe base rate v in this Agreement s a pricing tndex 10 caloulate allvariable APRs @il i 4 pee whoss raies are reduged wil be subject 10 2 subsequent increase should huure paymen missed in

essurlly represent the mos: Ervarable rate avalable o a borrower 21 any pa Gouker bank at iy gien me. If the manner described i this scction.
the Prime Rate index B%BNWF.EEE_R:E% BEEREEH& ,
an@.vd:c?:n.wﬁ:mn.?nigggﬂﬁﬂggugégtﬁzia INFORMATION SHARING
Swgg_ﬁgggvuﬂ—ﬁaf?gégggnm angwginggzgiisﬁgg transactions and
8 of the firs dayof yous hillng cycle that inchudes the Determinaion Date. uwiﬂawvoﬁ ?:ﬁniqnﬁﬁtwﬁwosarma&ms%goﬁ
?EEFEBJ>QM§;§§GEEv§§REB9§%§= C mwo;dozagnﬁi&ﬂn—vnﬂgﬁnog by law to receive it We may

.. Date vill be the Daily Periodic Rate multiplied by 365. %Eﬂwrmﬁhﬂo&r i .355:9%&%&2“4@5% P woﬁﬁ

sodi iodic i " 1 is information itmg to us at Forst .0. Box .

?Efuia?m&?ﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁkﬂﬁsnxgéag sharing ity oanﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁswﬂq?&m@asaioﬁwﬁnﬁngg )

Gl Date, decrease - Delware 1
AGE RATE. on the applical ¢, may increase of ] monthly by rea M.ﬂn-ﬂﬁ.nun : with your

gggi;ﬁggggagaiﬂggnﬁng 1 Egaugﬁggmggsgfﬁgsgm%nﬁﬁaggg

wgms.gu&:mSwEﬁégégo:vga__.n.uw_maﬁs ﬁ: EEBFQ&BEF%BE%E%:&E u will ke,
Daily Periodic Raic for Cash Advances is 00548%, comresponding t0 2 Minimurm ANNUAL PERCENT- moﬂncﬁ. 5o, we will carefully review these comparies gg?&ﬂ.ﬂsaﬁghgoﬁ
>nm_~>._Mo:m.mo$>im=nﬂk9§ESn_ua_«vna&w?_n_égugﬂvg&:m sndards. You may E}Euﬁx iven to these companies by writing us af First USA
Eaangigénlgggéggﬁnggg- Bank, N.A,, P.O. Box 8651, Witmington, DE 198 1. Please inchude your name, and account
Due on your Account. number with your request.
.’_u:.uuav_nom_vni.nznanﬂbngpougqﬁ._g.?gmﬂgggg For more informasion about First USA’s toformation handing pofides, visit us on the web at
FINANCE CHARGE for Purdhases and provious billing cycle Purchases, and Cash Advances determined rnﬁ\\ggﬂﬂ\wa\g.
F%&E?ggaﬁawuﬁg?gvﬂnggiin
cormesponding ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE would huve been 13.49% and 1999% respectively. YOUR BILLING RIGHTS
However, if you cransferred 2 balance from another aceount when you opened this account, the Daily EEZBR.?;E«C% . . X
?-&nwwﬁ&&?%ﬁ%«ﬁiw&itgggnmuugui%éﬁ This notice contains important S?a.pno:ng:d:q:mgioﬁ-ﬂno:uw&ua::nﬂ%n Fair
cyete Purchases, for the frst 9 billing cycles following the apening of your Account (the “Introductory Credit Billing Act
vﬂr&.ywuEgiog.g%sg%régm?ﬂ%g.? 265:m59m0m§90§a>§<2ﬂm5
that the Sandard Rate vill zpply. 1F you think your bill is wrong, or if 1 need more informarion about a Tansacton on your bill, write
mcz%?qmaz;ﬂvémménm%mow;ﬂv% us on a separate sheet at First USA Bank, NA, P.0. Box 8776, Wilmington, Delaware 198938776
Cash A X Znﬁsﬁumuoc:wuvﬁmz.vinn_ﬁ-_g?osvd:_..o_u.n:rusmeg»ua»mﬂzuﬁ:.ﬁcinmz
o wEo:::ﬂ..rno:chvBZnunvvﬁaR_.feE%uﬁﬁ.!ngBSE:S?ﬂﬁﬁvdﬁ
FINANCE CHARGE ights
ATM Cash Advance 3% of Cash Advance . - .
(with 2 mirimum of $10.00) In your lener, give us the following inforroadon:
Al Other Cash Advances 3% of Cash Advance *  Your name and account number.
{with a minimum of $15.00) *  The dollar amount of the suspected crror.
«  Describe the error and axplain, if you can, why you believe there is an error.
Transaction . . ng:n&aoawﬁanga.gannmﬁguw«:BERE
FINANCE CHARGE 3% of gpplicable ransacton Your Rights And Our Responsitilises After We Receive Your Written Notice
{with aminioum of $500 We must ackniowledge your leter widhin $0 days, unless we have correcred the erroc by then. Witkin 40
Trasts &Vrﬁaﬁ.mnﬁoq:ﬂ_&nnnﬂonnﬂwséﬁv&nﬁﬁnE:gES:R..
Balance' er : y .
" 5 After we receive your lenzr, we cannot ty to collect any amount you or report you 25 dein-
FINANCE GHARGE uﬁhmpvv__nw_n e a&!ﬁgoo._ Ei»gggﬁsgémﬁiusg.ﬁ_mﬂg%R es, and we can
?..»Eh.bﬂimgwm. apply ey unpaid amount agzinst your credit fimit. You do not have to gy any doned amount while
mendmmm ) we are investigaing, bu you are sall obligated to pay the parts of your bill thatare not in questian.
- [f we find that ve made 2 mistzke on your hill, you will not have to pay any finance charges refated to
. Manimun FINANCE CHARGE y $1.00 Ef._ﬁaoaiesgr=ﬁ§._§uw%vggiﬁsgﬂwﬁ=R§u.m:ﬂ_E=s=
(if any Finance Charge is payable for a monthly billing cydle) hate to miake up any missed payments on the questioned amount. In either case, we will send you 2
T Memaberdiig F " staiement of the amount you owe and the date that itis due.
A ip Fee ane : ’ 1f you fail to pay the amount that we think you owe, we may 1t you 2s definquent. However, if our
%ﬁ%ﬂﬂi&&«ﬁ!wﬁé%ﬁSﬁ&ggﬁéﬁg still refuse o pay.
Other Interest Charges: . ﬁaﬁﬁmﬁ—%:ntnﬂzﬁ.saﬁ.*ﬂ.:h:ﬁueggé Erﬂmc&nsﬁ&_vmacin
name of anyone we you w. We must iel] anyone we report you o e matier has been cet-
Late Fee $2300 . . ot bemeen uswhes | Bl -
Retum Payment Fee $29.00 1F we don't follow these rules, we can't collect the first $50 of the quesdoned amount, even if your bill
Return Convenience Check Fee $29.00 was correct
_nvdcgw:ﬂwaznu&_».Enﬁsmaméggicv%zg»ﬂ&:%ﬁn
Overlimit Fee $20.00 . you have tried in good faith w correct the prol with the merchant, you may have the right not 10
v&c{gﬁ?iunab:s&sa:Envagoqgﬁgﬂnszasngo:?qﬁsn
Administrative Fees ?iﬁsﬁﬂ&.&ﬂaﬁméiégﬁnaﬁrﬂg.&gzg
. " .o . suate, wi mi current mailing address,
Dugplicate of Merchant Sale Slip $5.00 - {b)The purchase price E—Bﬁﬂn been more than $50.
Dupticate Copy of Monthly Billing Statement $5.00 E—.E_M_nu.na do not apply if we own or cperate the merchant, or if we mailed you the advertse-
Addidional Credit Card (in excess of 2) $5.00 roentfor dhe property ar semces -

Finance Charges for Late Payment: If you do not pay at least the Minimum Monthly Payment by the
Payment Due Datz one time during the Introductory Period, the Introductory Period will termunate
and the Sondard Rate described in the Table of Interest Charges will tke effect as of the first day of
the billing cycle following your tate payment.

1f you do not pay at least the Minimum Monthly Payment by the t Due Date two times during

any 6 month period, the ﬁgn Rate for all batances will change to an adjusied rate of 01/00 M-33704
0.0630%, corresponding to an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of 22.99%. The e APR wllake 29R9BTC-33704

effecuas of the first day of the billing cycle following your second late payment.




i

Cardmember Agréement = | .. & .5
This is tit Kigeetent that dsmblishs the terms of your Cardmember Accomnt (“Account”) with First USA
Bank, NA. ﬁsgéuogéﬁgéﬂggggggxﬂnhna)uﬂ
_uanaansaaranggfn_suvnn&v«éﬁav Please read it carefully and keep it for your
recors. You do nox need to sign this Agreement, but please be sure 1o sign the back of your Card if you have
not already done so. All extensions of eredit in connection with your Account are being made by Fost USA
Bank, NA. in Wilmington, Delaware. Any use of your Card or Account confirms your accepance of the terms
and conditions of this Agreement. .

Definizions I this Agreement, the words “yoo® and “your” refer to each person (joindy and severally if mare
ggnv_?iiag?g.uaigﬂgs&ogﬁ 1 be responsible for the |
Account, The words “we”, “us™ and "our” refer to First USA Bank, NA. a nagonat banking association. “Card™
refers to each MasterCard and/or \isa Card thm s issucd on your Account. The Card must be reumed or swr-
rendered to s 07 our agent upon EquTSL

Using Your Account: You may use your Card or Account to purchase or lease goods or senvices or pay amounts
iﬁ,néa?gwgﬂggﬁmﬁn%g ('Balance Transfers”) (collec-
dvety, “Purchases”). You miay abo us¢ the Card to obtain csh loans (“Cash Advances™) from any fimancial imstinr-
tion that acaepis the Card. You agree o atcept credits to your Account instead of exch refunds schen the original
Purchase was charged to your Account.

Ve may e “Comenince Checks™ w you which may be sed t6 access your credli line. Use of 2 Conveiencs
Check vill be treated a3 a “Purchase™ in the amount of your check. Each Convenience Check will eonmin your
Account monber and may be used only by the person{s) whose name(s) is/are printed oniL Each nmust be com-
pleted and signed by you {or cither of you) in the ame manner &2 regular personal check. If we provide
Convenience Checks for vour Account, Jou may not use them to pay anv amount yonowe under your
Cardmember Agreement or under any other credit agreement or account you may have with ws, Bank One or
any of our related banks.

Obiigations Op Your Accouit You muthorize us to pay and charge your Account for all Purchases and Cash
Adhances made or abained by you or anjone o authorize to use our Card or Account. You promise to pay us —
for 2l of these Purchases and Cash Advances, phus any Finance Charges asessed on your Account and any other
charges and fees which you may owe s under the tenns of this Agreement. You will be obligated to pay autho-
rized chasges to your Account whether resulting from (1) acta) use of your Card or Convenienge Cheeks, (2)
\ma) ordes or telephane, computer or other elecoonic Purchases made withow presenting the Card or (3) any
cther cirqumsiance where you authorize a charge, or authorize someone else to make 2 chauge, (o your Account.
Each pevson who is inchuded within the definiton of the term “you", abov, is resporssible to pay the full amount
awed on the Account. We may require thar you pay the full amount owed without frst asking the other person(s)
to pay. All payments must be made in US. dollars. Any payment siade by check or other negotiable instrument
us: be drawn on 2 U.S. bank or a US. branch of 2 foreign bank. Subject 10 any manchatory provisions of applica-
ble baw, we will apply our paymens to the babances in your Account in whatever manner we determine.

Credit Line/Awthorized Usage: Youwr cocdit line is shown on the folder containing your Card, Since we may
change your credit tine from dine to Gme, your latest credit line will appear on your manthly statement. You
agree ot to make a Purchase or obiain a Cash Advance that would cause the unpaid batance of your Account to
exceed our eredit line. We may honor Purchases and Cash Advances in excess of your credit line atour scle dis-
cretion, If we do, this Agreement also xpplies (o thrat excess and yon agree to pay the excess immediaely if we
request that you do so. You agree thatwe may change or cuneel vour credit line at any time without affecting your
cbligation tn pay amounts that you owe woider this Agreement We may designate that only a partion of your
eredit ing is available for Cash Advances. If we do and you exceed thal limit, you will be considered to have
exceeded your credit line for 2l purpases of this Cardmember Agreement. For ‘seaurity reasons, we may timit the
pumber or dollar amount of Purchase, Cash Advance and/or Convenience Check transactions that may be
accomplished with your Card or Account, and sse have the right (o limit authorizations 1 make Pusthases or
obtzin Cash Advances if we consirler it necessary to verify paymens received un your Account.

Periodic Satements: We will senda statement a1 the end of each montuly billing cytie in shich your Account has
2 debit or credit batance of more than $1.00or if a Finance Charge ts been imposed. Among other things, your
monthly statement will show your New Batance, any Finance Charge, your aredit line and availible credit, your
Minimum Monthly Pyment and the Payment Due Date.

Minimum Menthly Payment [f the New Balance shown on your monthly staiement is less than $10.00, your
Mirimum Mouthly Payment (due by the Payment Due Date) is your New Balance. Otherise, the Minimum
Monthly Payment for each billing cydle will be the greates of $10.00 or the ot of (1) 2% of the New Balance,
phas (2) any amount past due, phes (3) if we 5o elert, any amount oves your aredit ling at the Gme of billing. You
may pay more than te Minimum Monthly Payment and may atany dme pay the full anount you ove us.

Fnance Charges: There is 2 minimum FINANGE CHARGE in the amount siated in the Table of Interest
Charges inany billing eyele in which you owe a FINANGE CHARGE.

We caleulate the “balance subject to FINANGE CHARGE separately for Purchases and Cash Advances. For Cssh
Advances we vill 2dd a Periodic FINANCE CHARGE from the day you ke the Cash Advance undl the day we
receive pannent in full. Is.dﬂ;ﬂ_wyau%a period for Puschascs. You will not pay a Periodic FINANCE
CHARGE on current or previous Purchases if you paid your New Balance in full by the Payment Duc Date on
your previous smtement {or that balance was z2ro o a credit amount) and you pay your New Balance in full by
the Paymeni Due Date on yow curfent satement.

To determine the Periodic FINANCE CHARGE we apply the appticable Daily Periodic Ratc, siated in the
Table of Interest Charges. to the daily balances of Purchases, Cash Advances and previous billing cyele
Purchases. The sum of Uese daily calculatioms b the toial Periodic FINANCE CHARCE Purchases and Cash
Advances arc induded in jour daily bakince 25 of the bater of the tansaction date or te beginning of the
billing crde in which they are posted to your Account {except that Convenience Checks ahrays are included
when acrepted by the payee).

The daily batances for aument cycde Purchases and Cash Advances and previous de Purchases are caladated
separaiclyand determined as follons

1. Current Oycle Purdases and Cash Advances. We start with the cutstnding balance at the beginning of
the qurrent billing cycle. We take the beginning batance of Purchases and Cash Advances on ynitr Accoumt each
day, which includes any Periodie FINANCE GHARCES calcutated an the presious day’s bahnce, add any new
Purchases (including fees that are treated 2s Purchases) and new Cash Advances and then subtract any papments
or credits. This g the se daily ba for Purchases and Cash Advances.

2. Previous Cyde Purchases. We start with the outsanding tatince at the beginning of the previous billing
Qihiaanh%%e.mgi?aﬂﬂejggnﬂgmﬁggvainﬁu_é
includes any Perfodic FINANCE CHARGES calculated on the previous day’s balance, and 2dd any new
Tunruﬁﬁ_%:w_.«ﬂn!unnniugruﬁgﬂ&n&ﬁnus.—nﬂﬁuaﬂu&ﬁan—ﬂﬁsn
separate daily balance for previous billing cycle Purchases. However, the daily balance for previous cycle

Purchasesis considered to be zzro for each day of the previows billing cyde if you paid in full the New Batance on

vgv.dmﬂugﬂ:v«_wngga_ggoanggggnmxw,g!ﬁoﬁmg
the purchases itemized on your previous statement.
_._...drui.Eﬂgg.gggswﬁgmiﬁﬁﬂ’égmngm@
9«55vdEg§§~§aHunﬂﬁa.&ﬂrﬂgvgao:g.ﬁﬁsnanxgaﬂﬂzznv?
ﬂn&nn.auvv-‘.gggau:n&:ﬂwﬁaggggﬁhaﬂﬁ%ﬁm?
the same manner as desoribed above for curment or previous oy Sons, as applicab .

We Egure another portion of the Finance Charge on your Account by adding a onedime Cash Advance
FINANGE CHARGE for cach Cash Advance whea it is obtined. The amount of the Cash Advance FINANCE
CHARGE i smted in the Table of Inwrest Ghrarges.

535»3:9355:83»?&:34%%933%13;&83 ’

&Yeggéﬂaﬂkﬁﬁﬁugﬂrﬂgﬂnﬂi%gzugrﬂmgﬁon
gggﬁ:aséguuogﬁg%g?ﬁrggﬂa.
Purchase or check usige in the amount siaied in the Table of ntorest Charges.
;ng.ﬂgngﬂmngwﬂug”mingggsﬁéﬂnﬁgﬂ?ggnm
gnugnggggggnmaéﬂgggga
This Ag pronides for comp of Finance Charges (intere).
The Periodic FINANCE CHARGES are subject to change as described in the Payment Secdons hereof entided
respectvely, Changes in this Agreement, and, where included, Finance Charges for Late Payers and
NoaParment
Other interest Charges: In addition to the Finance Charges discussed above, the following interest charges will be
applicable to your Accoune

Amwa] Membership Fee — You agree to gay us shen billed each year (subject to 2pplicable federal kne) 2
non-refundable 2nmual membership fee in the amount stated in the Table of Interest Charges o the privileges
you have under this Agreement, whether or not you exerdie those privegzs. Your payment of this fee vill not
affect any of owr rights under this Agreement, inchiding our right i termiinate your Account

Late Fee — I we do not receive a payment from you in at least the amount of your Minimam Monthly

. 359_55"?ﬁun:.?nEggiggﬁggfagsvsuvﬁ?wag:k.E

the amount siated in the Table of Interest Charges. You will only be charged one late pagment fee for any
Minimum Monthly Payment which is not paid by the Payment Duc Date. o

Retwn Payment Fee — 1f your bank does oot honor the check or direet debit you remited to us © pay
amounts you owve under this Agreement, of we must retum a check because it is not signed or s otherwise invegu-
lar. we may charge you a retumn payment fee in the amount stated in the Table of Interest Charges.

Return Couvenience Check Fee — 1f e (2) stop payment on a Convenience Check a1 your request or (b)
retwm 2 Corversence Check unpaid because it exteeds your available credit at the gme it is processed, your
Account s dosed or atherwise docs not have charge privileges, or your Acorunt is past due, we may charge youa
verum Convenicnce Check fee in the amount stated in the Table of tnterest Charges.

Overtimit Fee — We have the right to charge an overdimit fee in the amount stated in the Table of Interest |
Charges: {1) if your Account batince exceeds your applicable credit line at any tme during 3 monthly cycle;
or (2) if you make a Purchase or obmin a Cash Advance ata gme when your Account bahince is over your
credittine.

Administrative Fees — I you request photocopies of ales dips or duplicate copies of monthly satements, or
if yoi nﬂ_.ﬂ::oa_.vn:?dgoaﬂqén&gwﬂaﬁocﬂ%ggu:iigvg
agree w pay our reasnmable charges for such services, as from time to tme in effect. The present charges for such
services are specified in the Table of iterest Charges. However if you request items such as sales slips or dupli-
Gate siatements in connection with any disputed bling marter (see Vour Billing Rightt”), we will not impase 2
fee if a billing ervor is disclosed.

Unless otherwise arranged benween us, the annua membership fee and any kate, return payment, reum corwe
nience check, overlimit or administragve fee vill be added to your Account and Geated asa Purchase. -
Defautt/Colection Costs: Unless otherwise prohibited by applicable v, your account will be in default and
ve may demand immediate payment of the entire amount you owe us without giving you prier notice if: (1) in
any month we do not receive your Minimum Monthly Payment by the Parment Due Date; (2) you make
Purchases or obtin Cash Advances in excess of your credit line; (3) you fail o comply with this Agreement,
{4) there is 2 fling for your bankruptey; (5) you die or become incapacitated: or (6) we believe in good fith
that the pyyment o7 p of your obligations under this Agr is bnyaircd for any other reason.
As permitted by applicable Law, you agree to pay all collecton expenses actually incurred by 15 in the collec-
tion of amounts you owe under this Agreement (including court costsand the fees of any collecdon agency o
which we'refer your Account) and, in the event we refer your Accoun after your default to an attorney who is
not our regularly sataried employee, you agree to pay the reasomable fees of such auomey. We will not be
obligated to honor any attempted use of your Account if 2 default has occurred or we have determined to ter-
minate your Account or limit your Account privileges (as discussed belor).

Arbitration: Aty chim, dispute or controvessy (Claim”) by cithier you or us against the other, or against the
emplojees, agents or assigns of the other, asising from or felating in any way to this Agreement or your
Account, induding Chims regarding the applicability of this ion clause or the validity of the entire
Agreement, shall be resolved by binding asbizason by the National Arbitration Forum, undrr the Code of
Procedure in efiect at the time the Chim is fled. Rules and forms of the Nationa) Arbitration Fonm may be
obtained and Claims may be Sled ar any National Arbitration Forum office, rbfo or P.O. Box
50191, Minneapolis, Mi 55405, telephane 18004742371, Anyarbitraton hearing at which you appear
eE.uru_uvR»:_oﬂmgiinininﬂ_?&mn_nwinggﬁé.ém:m%ﬂ the dme the
Claim is filed, This asbitration agreement is made pursuant to a ransacion imohving intersate commerce, and
shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 USC §§ 1-16. Judgment upon any asbitration award may be
entzred in any court having jurisdicton.
.—.Z_ugmgﬁ-ﬂ:ﬁn.»vvmﬂ5%95:9::%923=§Eu-wni??gﬁn§m2§
by or against any unaffiliated third party 1o whom avmership of your Account may be assigned after default
(wrdess that party clects to arbitrate). Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed 10 prevent any party’s s of
(or advancement of any Claims, deferses, or offiets in) pICY Of Tep Son, replevin, judidal

or any other prejudgment or provisional remedy relating to any collateral, seaity or property interests for con-
tractual debis now or hereafier owed by cither party o dre other under this Agreement

IN THE ABSENCE OF THIS ARBITRATION AGREEMENT YOU AND WE MAY OTHERWISE HAVE HAD A
RIGHT OR OPPORTUNITY TO LITIGATE CLAIMS THROUGH A COURT, AND/OR TO PARTICIPATE
OR BE REPRESENTED [N LITIGATION FILED IN COURT BY OTHERS, BUT EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE
PROVIDED ABOVE, ALL CLAIMS MUST NOW 8F. RESOLVED THROUGH ARBITRATION.

Temmination: We may terminate your privileges under this Agreement or timit your right o make Purchases or
obiain Cash Advances a1 any time (and bst your Account in warning bulledins) without notice or babdiry. If we
Brwu:aﬁgvgﬂqﬂuiggiggngﬂrsﬁgﬂ:g?:u@dnnﬁfcts

not try to make 2 Purchase or obtain 2 Cash Advance after you have been notified that your privilege to use your
Account has been terminated. You may terminate this Agreement at any tme. i you do, you must retum (o us
all Cards and Convenience Checks presiously issued on the Account If you el us, we may require that you con-
firm your intent to termainate in writing, Your o our termination will net affect your exisung obligations under
this Agreement of your Ezbility for all charges pested t0 your Acrount prior to the time all Cards and unused
Convenience Checks issued on your Account are recurned o us.

Nofices: We will send satements and any other potices 1 you at the address shown in our files. If this is a joint
account, we @an send statements and notices o either of you. You promise (o inform us promply in writing of
any change in your.address. We may in our discretion accept address corrections fom the United States
Foreign Camrency Transacfions: We and MasterCard or Visa {or their affiiztes) will convent transactions in for-
eign cuencies into 1S, Doflars MasterCard or Visa will use their thencument currency conversion proce
ggﬂ&.gﬁamgug%go-ungsagé&ﬁninw.&ﬂu::nn&g
Yoo&EuniRS-gggggssginu&m:%ﬁ;avﬂg.asng_
?9&&Bﬁg‘gﬁh—aEew.?ﬁﬁa_#ain!ﬂﬁﬁao:ﬁng&ﬁg&mﬂmﬂ:
the rate in effect on the date you used your Card or Azcount. -

Skip/Promotional Featres: From time to time, we may let you skip or reduce one or more monthly payments
during a year and/or we jﬂagiﬁnegéﬂ:ﬁinﬂﬁmﬂgﬁﬂu?n&:&
your Account balance or offer you other special terms. I we do, e will adhisc you of the sope and duration of
the appbcable skip or promotional feanure. When the skip or promotional feature end, your regular rates and
terms will resume. 3

Changes in This Agreemmt We an at any time change this Agreement, inchuding the ANNUAL PERCENTAGE
RATE and any fees, and ean delete provisions refating o your Account and o (he nature, exient, and
enforcement of the sights and obligations you or we mzy have relating (o this Agreement. We will notify you of
any change. addition, or deletion. As perminied by applicable taw, any change, addition, or deletion to this
Agreement will become effective at the fime stated in our nosice and, unless we sate othemise, (he change,
addition, or deleson will 2pply to all outsianding batances in your Account as well as o now transacdons. The
notice we send you may state that you may notify us in writing within a specified time period that you do not wih
to accept cerwin of the changes, additions, and deletions we are making. You will be deemed to zccept Al the
changes, additions, md deletons zccompanying the notice and to raiify and confirm all the provisions of your
Agreementand your accepance of 2l the changes, additions, and deletons described in other notices previotsly
ﬂ::o_d-:::i:ao:c.ﬂ:nﬁgu:ummﬂmg;un,.:n.«.:ﬂ.:n:ﬁ {2) you use the Card or Account
after the condlusion of the specified tme period. -

Greic Information: You agree that we mzy request consumer credit reports from onc or more credit reporting
agendics in jom with your sppliction and the administrat of your Account. You abo authorize us to
exchange aredit information conceming you or your Account with (and answer questions and requests from)
othars, such as merchanss, other lendersand credit reporting agencies. We may share information about you with
our affifiated companies.

Fbone Calls [ the cegutar coursc of our business we may monitor and record phone conversations made or
received by our employecs. You agree that we will have such right with respect to all phone converations
between you and our employees, whether initiated by you o any of our emplovees.

Refusal To Hoaor Card: Ve arc oot responsible for refusals (o honor your Card or Convenience (hecks. And.
except as otherwise sequircd by applicable law or reguba we will not be responsible for or
senvices purchased or leased through use of your Account.

Evegular Payments And Delay In Enforcement We can accept late payments, partial payments, checks and
money orders marked *Paid in Full” or language having the same effect without losing any of our rights under
this Agrecment. We can also delay enforcing our rights under this Agreement any number of times without los-
ing them. The fact that we may a1 any time honor a3 Purchase or Cash Advance in excess of your maximum cred-
it line does not obligate us to do so again.

Liakifity For Unauthorized Use Of Your Accouxt: [f your Card or Lonvenience Chechs are lost or stolen or if
youare afraid someone may e your Account without your permission, you must notify us at ence. You may be
liable for that wnauthorized wse of your Account. You will not be-liable Tor unauthorized use that ocours after
you nodfy First USA Bank, NA., by uriting to ws at P.O. Box 8651, Witmington, DE 19899-8631, or vertally by
calling us a1 1-800677-7101, of the loss or theft of your Card or Comenience Chedks ot the possible unautho-
rized use of your Account In any case, your mdmum tability is $50.00. We may wenminaic or limit access t©
your Account if you have notified us or we have detennined thar your Card or Convenience Checks may have
Dbeen lost or stolen, or that there may be umauthorized z2cces w you Accownt -

Assignment: We may at any time assign your Account, any sums due on your Account, Uiis Agreement or ous
rights or obligations under this Agrecment The person{s) to whom we make any such awignment shall be ent-
ded wall of ourrights under this Agreement, 1o the extent asigned.

GOVERNING LAW: THIS AGREEMENT AND YOUR ACCOUNT WILL KF. GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND, AS APPUCABLE, FEDERAL LAW.

Ioquiries Or Questions: You may address any inquiries or questions wtich you have about your Accownt i First
USA Bank, NA, P.O. Bax 8651, Wimingron, Delzware 198998651, or you may call us at 1-800677-7101. If you
telephone s instead of writing, you may lose ceraain rights the taw gives you 1o dispuic billing errors {se¢ “Your
Bilhng Rights”).

FIRSTUSA.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 103786
NO: 08-290-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1
COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF:  UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS
VS.
DEFENDANT: APRYL M. AUGHENBAUGH

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, March 12, 2008 AT 9:08 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON APRYL M. AUGHENBAUGH
DEFENDANT AT 679 MAIN ST., WOODLAND, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO APRYL M.
AUGHENBAUGH, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE
KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: HUNTER / DEHAVEN

PURPQOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE ABRAHAMSEN 006962 10.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS ABRAHAMSEN 006962 38.20
93:00¢em

JUN 20 20@
William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Sworn to Before Me This
So Answers,

Chester A. H @vf%‘s

Sheriff

Day of 2008




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS
CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff
VSs.
APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH
NO: 08-230-CD

Defendant :

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO THE CLERK OF JUDICIAL RECORDS:

Kindly enter judgment by default for failure to respond to Plaintiff's Complaint in the
amount of $8,819.57, which includes reasonable attorneys’ fees. Notice of the intent to file a
default judgment was served upon the Defendant on October13, 2008. A copy of the Notice of
Intent to Take Default Judgment is attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A..”

Edwin A. Abrahamsen & Assomateé P.C.

W@M&V

Heather'K. Woodruff, Esquire
Attorney 1.D. No.: 207805
Attorney for Plaintiff

JUDGMENT

-

AND NOW, this /9"“ day of Movenies; 2008, Judgment is hereby entered in favor
of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant in the amount of $8,819.57, which includes reasonable

attorneys’ fees for failure to respond to Plaintiff’s Complaint. !
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS

Plaintiff
CIVIL DIVISION

VS.
NO: 08-290-CD
APRYL M AUGHEN3AUGH

Defendant

CERIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Heather K. Woodruff, Esquire, hereby certify that on the date indicated below, I served
a copy of the Praecipe for Entry of Default Judgment in the above captioned matter by mailing
the same via First Class United States mail, postage prepaid addressed as follows:

APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH
5950 SHILOH RD
WOODLAND PA 16831

Edwin A. Abrahamsen & Associates, P.C.

Date: November 5, 2008 By.&w

Heather K. Woolruff, Esquire (' j
Attorney 1.D. No.: 207803

1729 Pittston Avenue

Scranton, PA 18505

(570) 558-5510




UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS

Plaintiff

VS.

APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH

Defendant

In the Court of Common Pleas of
CLEARFIELD County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

NO: 08-290-CD

AFFIDAVIT UNDER SOLDIERS AND SAILORS
RELIEF CIVIL RELIEF ACT OF 1940 AS
AMENDED '

State of Pennsylvania
County of CLEARFIELD SS:

Heather K. Woodruff, Esquire being duly sworn aécording to law deposes and says that the
above named defendant(s): APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH; is(are) not in the military service of
the United States of America as defined by the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940 as

amended,;

That the defendant(s): APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH; is(are) older than eighteen years of age;

That the employment status of the defendant(s): APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH; is(are)

unknown.

Subscribed before me t




EODWIN A, ABRAHAMSEN THE LAW DFFICE DF
MICHAEL F. RATCHFORO EDWIN A, ABRAHAMSEN & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
HEATHER K. WOODRUWFF*

*ALSD MEMBER OF FL BAR

WWW . EAA-LAW.COM

October 13, 2008

APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH
5950 SHILOH RD
WOODLAND PA 16881

Re:  UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS v. APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH
CLEARFIELD County Civil Action No.:08-290-CD
Our file No.: U07-0816
Dear APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH :

Enclosed please find the Ten Day Notice of Intent to Take Default in regard to the above-
noted matter. Please act accordingly.

If you have any questions or wish to discuss your outstanding account, please contact me
at (570) 558-5510.

Edwin A. Abrahamsen & Associates,

Wy =

ichael F. Ratchford, Esquit

Enclosure

This is a communication from a debt collector in an attempt toCollcct a debt. Any information
will be used for that purpose.

1729 PITTSTON AVE. * SCRANTON, PA 18505 ¢ (P) §570.558.5510 +* (F) 570.558.551 1



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS

CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff
VS.
APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH . NO: 08-290-CD
Defendant

TEN DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO TAKE DEFAULT JUDGMENT
To:  APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH
5950 SHILOH RD
WOODILAND PA 16881

Date of Notice: October 13, 2008

IMPORTANT NOTICE PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 237.1(a)(2)

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER AN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY AN ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH
THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING
AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.
MIDPENN LEGAL SERVICES
211 1/2 E LOCUST STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
814-765-9646



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS
CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff
Vs.
APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH : NO: 08-290-CD
Defendant
CERIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Michael F. Ratchford, Esquire, hereby certity that on October 13, 2008 I served a copy
of the Ten Day Notice of Intent to Take Default in the above captioned matter by mailing the
same via First Class United States mail, postage prepaid addressed as foliows:

APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH
5950 SHILOH RD
WOODLAND PA 16881

Edwin A. Abrahamsen & Associates, P.C.

1729 Pittston Ay€nue
Scranton, PA 18505
(570) 558-5510



UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS

ST
W

: In the Court of Common Pleas of
Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD County, Pennsylvania
. Civil Division
Vs.

APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH

Defendant : NO:08-290-CD

NOTICE OF FILING JUDGMENT

Notice is herby given that a money judgment in the above-captioned matter has been entered

against you in the amount of § &, 819.57 on_Movemper (2, 8co8

By: (A),;U:f /Mg

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact the filing party:

Edwin A. Abrahamsen & Associates
1729 Pittston Avznue
Screnton, PA 18505

Telephone:  (570)-558-5510

(Notice is given in accordance with PA Supreme Court Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , e

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

Unifund CCR Partners
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2008-00290-CD
Real Debt: $8,819.57
Atty’s Comm: §
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: $
Apryl M. Aughenbaugh Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)
Instrument: Default Judgment

Date of Entry: November 12, 2008

Expires: November 12,2013

@;L&/%

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Certified from the record this 12th day of November, 2008. .

******************************************************************************

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS
Plaintiff : CIVIL ACTION
Vs.
NO: 08-290-CD
APRYL M AUGHENBAUGH
5950 SHILOH RD

WOODLAND PA 16881
Defendant

S
FILE
14

2w e AR,

BRIAN K. SPENCER
PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS

PRAECIPE TO SATISFY THE JUDGMENT

To the Prothonotary of CLEARFIELD County Pennsylvania:

Please enter the above Praecipe to Satisfy the Judgment.

Thank you,

'F. Ratchfofd, Esquire
Ratchford Law Group, P.C.
Lawyer ID # 86285
409 Lackawanna Avs-Suite 320
Scranton PA 18503




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Public Access
Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case Records of the
Appellate and Trial Courts that require filing confidential information and

documents differently than non-confidential information and documents.

Submitted by:

Mighael F. Ratchford, Esquirj
Rétchford Law Group, P.C.
Lawyer ID # 86285

409 Lackawanna Avenue
Scranton, PA 18503
570-558-5510

570-558-5511 (Facsimile)

U07-0816



